SPRING 2006 SPSS FREQUENCIES

ORIGINALLY CREATED 4-25-06

REVISED 4-25-06

LAST

QUESTIONS FOR CLIENTS (registration, computer tech fee,

women’s center, volunteer center) will be added soon.

Normally, in SPSS frequency tables use the valid percent where
recoding has taken place, Valid often excludes, refused, skip

patterns and sometimes don’t knows, and can’t judge.

Frequencies

QTRACK is scsu on right track

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 right track 419 83.5 84.3 84.3
) 30 6.0 6.0 90.3
2 wrong dir
48 9.6 9.7 100.0
8 dk
497 99.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 5 1.0
Total 502 100.0
QCHALL biggest challenge facing scsu
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 acad rep 13 2.6 2.6 2.6
. 9 1.8 1.8 4.4
2 advis
7 14 1.4 5.8
3 apathy
5 1.0 1.0 6.8
4 bud state supp
o 6 1.2 1.2 8.0
5 buildings fac
. 55 11.0 11.1 19.1
6 cost tuition




Missing
Total

7 civility friend

8 course major offerings

9 diversity race

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

drinking drugs
enrollment growth
fac quality
handicap access
image pub rela
jobs for grads
keeping up tech
keeping stud inform
off campus hous
on camp hous
parking

sports rep

st cloud comm
stud quality

scsu bud surp
univ admin

other

dk

Total

30

ref miss oth

31

41

66

136

497

502

6.2

8.2

1.2

1.2

2.0

1.0

12.4

1.6

1.4

131

27.1

99.0

1.0
100.0

6.2

8.2

1.2

1.2

2.0

1.0

12.5

1.6

1.4

13.3

27.4

100.0

195

20.1

26.4

34.6

35.8

37.0

37.2

39.2

40.0

41.0

41.4

41.9

42.3

54.7

55.1

56.7

58.1

58.6

59.4

72.6

100.0

QPRIDE feel proud to be a scsu student




Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 always 182 36.3 36.3 36.3
176 35.1 35.1 715
2 usually
. 112 22.3 22.4 93.8
3 sometimes
11 2.2 2.2 96.0
4 not very often
12 2.4 2.4 98.4
5 never
8 1.6 1.6 100.0
8 dk
501 99.8 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 1 2
Total 502 100.0
INTER1 agree athletic events are an integral part of scsu coll life
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 418 83.3 86.9 86.9
) 63 12.5 13.1 100.0
4 strong dis
481 95.8 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 21 4.2
Total 502 100.0
INTER2 students would drink responsibly when tailgating
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 252 50.2 52.8 52.8
) 225 44.8 47.2 100.0
4 strong dis
477 95.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 25 5.0
Total 502 100.0
INTERS3 tailgating would increase inappropriate student behav
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 299 59.6 63.1 63.1




) 175 34.9 36.9 100.0
4 strong dis
474 94.4 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 28 5.6
Total 502 100.0
INTER4 who would tailgate with
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 family 53 10.6 11.1 11.1
. 320 63.7 66.8 77.9
2 friends
42 8.4 8.8 86.6
3 other
. 64 12.7 13.4 100.0
4 wouldnt tailgate
479 954 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 23 4.6
Total 502 100.0
INTERS personally like opportunity to tailgate
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 277 55.2 59.6 59.6
188 375 40.4 100.0
5 no
465 92.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 37 7.4
Total 502 100.0
RACEL1 are students of color accepted equally scsu
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 always accepted
equally 176 35.1 35.3 353
2 sometimes accepted 252 50.2 50.5 85.8
equal
36 7.2 7.2 93.0
3 rarely accepted equal
35 7.0 7.0 100.0
8 dk




499 99.4 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 3 6
Total 502 100.0
RACE?2 agree | am expected to represent my race in class discuss
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 44 8.8 8.8 8.8
177 35.3 35.4 44.2
2 agree
. 191 38.0 38.2 82.4
3 disagree
i 53 10.6 10.6 93.0
4 strong dis
15 3.0 3.0 96.0
5 neutral
20 4.0 4.0 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
RACE3 time scsu spends on topic of race relatins
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 too much time 113 225 225 225
) ) 272 54.2 54.2 76.7
2 the right amount of time
) ) 93 18.5 18.5 95.2
3 too little time
24 4.8 4.8 100.0
8 dk
502 100.0 100.0
Total
MGM1 have mgm classes made you more less same tolerant
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 more 207 41.2 42.0 42.0
22 4.4 4.5 46.5
2 less
209 41.6 42.4 88.8
3 no effect




55 11.0 11.2 100.0
8 dk
493 98.2 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 9 1.8
Total 502 100.0
COMPL1 aware of student complaint process
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 156 31.1 31.1 31.1
340 67.7 67.7 98.8
5 no
6 1.2 1.2 100.0
8 dk
502 100.0 100.0
Total
COMPL2 importance of having a student complaint process
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 very import 200 39.8 39.8 398
i 195 38.8 38.8 78.7
2 some impor
) 32 6.4 6.4 85.1
3 somewhat unimpor
. 40 8.0 8.0 93.0
4 not at all impor
35 7.0 7.0 100.0
8 dk
502 100.0 100.0
Total
COMPL3 know how student complaint process works
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 110 21.9 21.9 21.9
374 74.5 74.5 96.4
5 no
18 3.6 3.6 100.0
8 dk
502 100.0 100.0
Total

STUELEC1 aware vp was elected in house




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 78 15.5 15.6 15.6
409 81.5 81.8 97.4
5 no
13 2.6 2.6 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
STUELEC2 agree with in house elections
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 16 3.2 3.2 3.2
218 43.4 43.8 47.0
2 agree
. 129 25.7 25.9 72.9
3 disagree
) 32 6.4 6.4 79.3
4 strong dis
103 20.5 20.7 100.0
8 dk
498 99.2 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 4 8
Total 502 100.0
STUELEC3 choice how handle in house
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 abolish all in house 44 8.8 8.9 8.9
. L 315 62.7 63.4 72.2
2 provide more publicity
. 79 15.7 15.9 88.1
3 do nothing
59 11.8 11.9 100.0
8 dk
497 99.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 5 1.0
Total 502 100.0

MASCOT1 aware of scsu resolution on UND mascot




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 248 49.4 49.5 49.5
247 49.2 49.3 98.8
5 no
6 1.2 1.2 100.0
8 dk
501 99.8 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 1 2
Total 502 100.0
MASCOT2 importance of mascot issue
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 very import 71 14.1 14.2 14.2
. 159 31.7 31.8 46.0
2 some impor
. 139 27.7 27.8 73.8
3 somewhat unimpor
. 114 22.7 22.8 96.6
4 not at all impor
17 34 34 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
MASCOT3 what should happen with mascot
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 keep it same 229 45.6 46.2 46.2
. 62 12.4 12.5 58.7
2 change design
3 change mascot 142 28.3 28.6 87.3
altogether
7 1.4 1.4 88.7
4 other
56 11.2 11.3 100.0
8 dk
496 98.8 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 6 1.2




Total

502

100.0

MASCOT4 should scsu have say on mascot

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 65 12.9 13.0 13.0
410 81.7 82.0 95.0
5 no
25 5.0 5.0 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
BAND1 does sports band create more school spirit
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 123 245 24.6 24.6
273 54.4 54.7 79.4
2 agree
. 47 9.4 9.4 88.8
3 disagree
) 3 .6 .6 89.4
4 strong dis
53 10.6 10.6 100.0
8 dk
499 99.4 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 3 6
Total 502 100.0
BAND2 will sports band generate greater fan involvement
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 114 22.7 22.8 22.8
281 56.0 56.3 79.2
2 agree
. 52 10.4 10.4 89.6
3 disagree
. 7 1.4 1.4 91.0
4 strong dis
45 9.0 9.0 100.0
8 dk
499 99.4 100.0




Total

Missing 9 ref miss oth 3 6
Total 502 100.0
BAND3 personally attend more because of band
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 would attend higher 110 21.9 221 221
328 65.3 66.0 88.1
2 would attend same
18 3.6 3.6 91.8
3 would attend lower
41 8.2 8.2 100.0
8 dk
497 99.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 5 1.0
Total 502 100.0
BAND4 will band add excitement
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 403 80.3 80.6 80.6
60 12.0 12.0 92.6
5 no
37 7.4 7.4 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
SMOKEL1 do you smoke
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 88 17.5 17.6 17.6
411 81.9 82.2 99.8
5 no
1 2 2 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0




SMOKE?2 agree on Apocalypse room smoking ban

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 220 43.8 44.0 44.0
151 30.1 30.2 74.2
2 agree
. 70 13.9 14.0 88.2
3 disagree
) 35 7.0 7.0 95.2
4 strong dis
24 4.8 4.8 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
SMOKE3 agree on smoke free campus
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 strong agree 162 32.3 324 32.4
122 24.3 24.4 56.8
2 agree
. 127 25.3 25.4 82.2
3 disagree
. 73 14.5 14.6 96.8
4 strong dis
16 3.2 3.2 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 4
Total 502 100.0
SMOKE4 position on smoking in st cloud
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 banning smoking
bars-restaurants 207 41.2 41.4 41.4
17 3.4 3.4 44.8
2 ban only bars
192 38.2 38.4 83.2
3 ban only restaurants
76 15.1 15.2 98.4
4 not ban at all




8 1.6 1.6 100.0
8 dk
500 99.6 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 2 A
Total 502 100.0
BUSH bush feeling thermometer
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 100 19.9 20.4 20.4
3 .6 .6 21.0
1
7 1.4 1.4 22.4
2
2 4 4 22.9
3
3 .6 .6 235
4
4 .8 .8 24.3
5
1 2 2 24.5
6
1 2 2 24.7
7
1 2 2 24.9
9
41 8.2 8.4 33.3
10
1 2 2 335
12
1 2 2 33.7
13
7 1.4 1.4 35.1
15
2 A4 4 35.5
18
1 2 2 35.7
19
26 5.2 5.3 41.0
20
1 2 2 41.2
21
2 4 4 41.6
24
16 3.2 3.3 449
25
30 6.0 6.1 51.0




30

32

35

36

40

41

45

46

49

50

51

55

60

65

68

70

75

78

80

82

85

90

95

98

99

11

21

18

10

16

18

16

11

11

12

2.2

4.2

1.4

13.7

1.0

3.6

2.0

3.2

3.6

3.2

2.2

2.2

24

2.2

4.3

1.4

141

1.0

3.7

2.0

3.3

3.7

3.3

2.2

2.2

24

51.2

53.5

53.7

58.0

58.2

59.6

59.8

60.0

74.1

74.3

75.3

79.0

81.0

81.2

84.5

88.2

88.4

91.6

91.8

94.1

96.3

96.9

97.3

97.6

100.0




100

490 97.6 100.0
Total
Missing 777 cantjudge 1 2
9 1.8
888 dont know
. 2 4
999 ref miss oth
12 2.4
Total
Total 502 100.0
SAIGO saigo feeling thermometer
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 4 .8 1.1 11
1 2 3 1.4
1
1 2 3 1.7
5
1 2 3 2.0
8
2 4 .6 25
10
3 .6 .8 3.4
20
1 2 .3 3.7
25
4 .8 1.1 4.8
30
3 .6 .8 5.6
35
3 .6 .8 6.5
40
1 2 3 6.7
42
1 2 3 7.0
45
126 25.1 354 42.4
50
1 2 .3 42.7
51
1 2 .3 43.0
54
2 4 .6 43.5
55
27 5.4 7.6 51.1

60




Missing

Total

65

70

72

74

75

76

80

83

85

87

88

89

90

95

98

99

100

Total
777 cantjudge

888 dont know
889
999 ref miss oth

Total

29

44

38

15

356

132

146

502

5.8

8.8

7.6

3.0

3.8

1.6

1.4

70.9
1.6
26.3

1.0

20.1
100.0

8.1

12.4

10.7

4.2

53

2.2

2.0

100.0

51.7

59.8

60.4

60.7

73.0

73.3

84.0

84.3

88.5

89.0

89.3

89.6

94.9

97.2

97.8

98.0

100.0

KUTCHER kutcher feeling thermometer




Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 14 2.8 10.4 10.4
2 4 15 11.9
5
1 2 7 12.7
6
1 2 7 134
10
2 A4 15 14.9
20
1 2 7 15.7
35
1 2 7 16.4
40
66 13.1 49.3 65.7
50
2 4 15 67.2
55
7 14 5.2 72.4
60
2 A4 15 73.9
62
2 A4 15 75.4
65
9 1.8 6.7 82.1
70
1 2 7 82.8
72
2 A4 15 84.3
75
3 .6 2.2 86.6
80
2 A4 15 88.1
85
3 .6 2.2 90.3
88
4 .8 3.0 93.3
90
2 4 1.5 94.8
95
1 2 7 95.5
98
6 1.2 45 100.0
100
134 26.7 100.0
Total
Missing 777 cantjudge 13 2.6
350 69.7

888 dont know




. 5 1.0
999 ref miss oth
368 73.3
Total
Total 502 100.0
polpar2 party affiliation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 rep 114 22.7 23.1 23.1
174 34.7 35.2 58.3
2 dem
. 19 3.8 3.8 62.1
3 ind party
11 2.2 2.2 64.4
4 green
) 70 13.9 14.2 78.5
5 indep no party
73 14.5 14.8 93.3
6 other
. 5 1.0 1.0 94.3
7 apolitical
28 5.6 5.7 100.0
8 dk
494 98.4 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 8 1.6
Total 502 100.0
gaymarl position on gay marriage amendment
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 suport 134 26.7 27.2 27.2
292 58.2 59.2 86.4
2 oppose
47 9.4 9.5 95.9
3 neutral
20 4.0 4.1 100.0
8 dk
493 98.2 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 9 1.8
Total 502 100.0

gaymar?2 position on gay marriage and civil unions




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 suport 83 16.5 16.9 16.9
344 68.5 69.9 86.8
2 oppose
41 8.2 8.3 95.1
3 neutral
24 4.8 4.9 100.0
8 dk
492 98.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 10 2.0
Total 502 100.0
polpar3 self described political ideology
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 verylib 66 13.1 13.3 13.3
) 142 28.3 28.6 41.9
2 lib
152 30.3 30.6 72.4
3 mod
99 19.7 19.9 92.4
4 somewhat conser
. 16 3.2 3.2 95.6
5 very conservative
22 4.4 4.4 100.0
8 dk
497 99.0 100.0
Total
Missing 9 ref miss oth 5 1.0
Total 502 100.0
GPA self reported grade point average
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 1.6-2.0 6 1.2 1.3 1.3
35 7.0 7.5 8.7
3 2.1-3.0
122 24.3 26.0 34.8
4 2.6-3.0
169 33.7 36.0 70.8
5 3.1-3.5
i 137 27.3 29.2 100.0
6 3.6 higher
469 93.4 100.0




Total
Missing 8 dk 26 5.2
) 7 1.4
9 ref miss oth
33 6.6
Total
Total 502 100.0
AREACODE
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 218 12 2.4 2.4 2.4
342 68.1 68.1 70.5
320
1 2 2 70.7
402
2 4 4 711
414
16 3.2 3.2 74.3
507
1 2 2 74.5
512
4 .8 .8 75.3
605
28 5.6 5.6 80.9
612
24 4.8 4.8 85.7
651
5 1.0 1.0 86.7
701
1 2 2 86.9
703
1 2 2 87.1
712
3 .6 .6 87.6
715
1 2 2 87.8
719
46 9.2 9.2 97.0
763
1 2 2 97.2
818
1 2 2 97.4
847
1 2 2 97.6
920
12 2.4 2.4 100.0
952




502 100.0 100.0
Total
GENDER gender from sample data base
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 male 245 48.8 48.8 48.8
257 51.2 51.2 100.0
2 female
502 100.0 100.0
Total
DORM dorm or not from sample data base
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 382 76.1 76.1 76.1
120 23.9 23.9 100.0
1 yes
502 100.0 100.0
Total
YEARBI year born from sample data base
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vald 0 11 2.2 2.2 22
1 2 2 2.4
47
1 2 2 2.6
48
3 .6 .6 3.2
51
2 4 i 3.6
52
1 2 2 3.8
53
2 A4 A4 4.2
56
1 2 2 4.4
57
2 4 i 4.8
58
3 .6 .6 54
59
1 2 2 5.6
60




62

63

64

66

67

68

69

70

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

18

15

25

34

56

52

74

55

58

43

1.0

3.6

1.8

3.0

5.0

6.8

11.2

10.4

14.7

11.0

11.6

8.6

1.0

3.6

1.8

3.0

5.0

6.8

11.2

10.4

14.7

11.0

11.6

8.6

5.8

6.0

6.6

7.0

7.2

7.6

8.2

8.6

9.2

10.2

10.8

11.2

12.2

15.7

17.5

20.5

255

32.3

43.4

53.8

68.5

79.5

91.0

99.6

99.8




1 2 2 100.0
89
502 100.0 100.0
Total
ETHNIC ethnic status from sample data base
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 black 18 3.6 4.1 4.1
) 26 5.2 5.9 9.9
2 asian
) 395 78.7 89.2 99.1
3 white
. ) 2 A4 5 99.5
5 hispanic
. 2 A4 5 100.0
6 native amer
443 88.2 100.0
Total
Missing 0 missing 59 11.8
Total 502 100.0
CLASS class standing from sample data base
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 special 6 1.2 1.2 1.2
82 16.3 16.3 17.5
2 fresh
75 14.9 14.9 325
3 soph
) 94 18.7 18.7 51.2
4 jun
. 179 35.7 35.7 86.9
5 senior
11 2.2 2.2 89.0
6 prev degree
55 11.0 11.0 100.0
7 grad
502 100.0 100.0
Total
INTSTUD international student from sample data base
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 454 90.4 90.4 90.4




48 9.6 9.6 100.0
1 yes

502 100.0 100.0
Total




